SURVEY OF LATINO PARENTS IN HOUSTON CROSSTAB RESULTS

i3 . EDUCATION August 10- 21,2023 N=400 (+/- 4.9%)

Q1: What language(s) does your child’s school usually use to contact you (phone, text, email, or otherwise)?
Total Educator All Parents PreK-Kinder 1st-5th grade 6th-8th grade 9th-12th grade

English only 46% 51% 46% 41% 40% 45% 58%
English and Spanish 50% 41% 50% 52% 57% 53% 40%
English, Spanish, and other languages 3% 8% 3% 6% 2% 2% 3%
Don't know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Q2: Have any of the following people from your child's school contacted you about your student, or school related news, or events? This includes texts,

emails, phone calls, or even in-person. Select all that apply.
Total Educator All Parents PreK-Kinder 1st-5th grade 6th-8th grade 9th-12th grade

Your child's teacher 55% 49% 55% 58% 64% 57% 44%
Your child's principal 34% 43% 34% 31% 34% 35% 36%
A school district administrator 25% 32% 25% 23% 27% 27% 23%
A parent volunteer 9% 12% 9% 8% 11% 12% 6%
A student volunteer 4% 9% 4% 4% 3% 5% 3%
None of these 22% 6% 22% 17% 16% 24% 30%
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SURVEY OF LATINO PARENTS IN HOUSTON CROSSTAB RESULTS

i3 . EDUCATION August 10- 21,2023 N=400 (+/- 4.9%)

Q1: What language(s) does your child’s school usually use to contact you (phone, text, email, or otherwise)?
Total USBorn PR+FBorn EnglishHH BilingualHH SpanishHH Liberal Moderate Conservative

English only 46% 58% 29% 60% 62% 34% 34% 57% 42%
English and Spanish 50% 39% 67% 30% 36% 63% 61% 40% 55%
English, Spanish, and other languages 3% 3% 4% 9% 2% 2% 5% 3% 3%
Don't know 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%

Q2: Have any of the following people from your child's school contacted you about your student, or school related news, or events? This includes texts,

emails, phone calls, or even in-person. Select all that apply.
Total USBorn PR+FBorn EnglishHH BilingualHH SpanishHH Liberal Moderate Conservative

Your child's teacher 55% 55% 56% 39% 49% 64% 64% 47% 61%
Your child's principal 34% 38% 28% 24% 35% 38% 33% 29% 43%
A school district administrator 25% 29% 19% 21% 25% 27% 19% 25% 32%
A parent volunteer 9% 11% 7% 8% 6% 11% 9% 7% 12%
A student volunteer 1% 6% 2% 1% 5% 5% 5% 1% 8%
None of these 22% 20% 25% 30% 22% 19% 18% 25% 19%
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SURVEY OF LATINO PARENTS IN HOUSTON CROSSTAB RESULTS

i3 . EDUCATION August 10- 21,2023 N=400 (+/- 4.9%)

Q1: What language(s) does your child’s school usually use to contact you (phone, text, email, or otherwise)?
Total Men Women 18-39yr 40+yr <=HS SomeColl 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$69k $70k+

English only 46% 45% 47% 45% 48%  40% 52% 48% 45% 46% 47%
English and Spanish 50% 49% 51% 52% 48%  58% 43% 48% 53% 52% 47%
English, Spanish, and other languages 3% 6% 1% 3% 3% 1% 5% 4% 2% 2% 5%

0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0%

Don't know

Q2: Have any of the following people from your child's school contacted you about your student, or school related news, or events? This includes texts,

emails, phone calls, or even in-person. Select all that apply.

Total Men Women 18-39yr 40+yr <=HS SomeColl 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$69k $70k+

Your child's teacher 55% 49% 60% 60% 50% 52% 56% 59% 53% 54% 59%
Your child's principal 34% 34% 34% 32% 36% 30% 24% 49% 26% 30% 42%
A school district administrator 25% 23% 27% 27% 22%  21% 22% 32% 25% 24% 26%
A parent volunteer 9% 7% 11% 10% 8% 2% 10% 17% 3% 7% 13%
A student volunteer 1% 4% 4% 3% 6% 1% 2% 10% 2% 1% 8%
22% 22% 22% 15% 30% 30% 26% 8% 24% 33% 12%

None of these
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SURVEY OF LATINO PARENTS IN HOUSTON CROSSTAB RESULTS

i3 . EDUCATION August 10- 21,2023 N=400 (+/- 4.9%)

Q3: Which of the following have you experienced when trying to communicate with your child’s school, or participate in teacher/school meetings?
Select all that apply.

Total Educator All Parents PreK-Kinder 1st-5th grade 6th-8th grade 9th-12th grade
Disrespected or ignored by teachers or staff 7% 6% 7% 5% 4% 12% 9%

Teachers or staff did not provide answers to my
questions 11% 15% 11% 11% 10% 12% 13%

A lot of Spanish-fluent teachers/staff available for
Spanish-speaking parents 22% 26% 22% 16% 29% 25% 18%

Traffic made it difficult/impossible to get to school
meetings/events 10% 13% 10% 7% 14% 11% 8%

Computer or phone apps (for example Zoom) made it
easy to attend online meeting 33% 26% 33% 31% 38% 34% 26%

School did not send me information about school
events or meetings, or sent it too late 14% 21% 14% 13% 10% 11% 21%

Spanish-fluent teachers were pulled away from their
classroom and students in order to help translate for
other teachers who do not speak Spanish, and need
help communicating with Spanish-speaking parents

or students. 13% 30% 13% 22% 10% 15% 8%
Teachers or staff went out of their way to be extra-

helpful to me or my child 37% 29% 37% 46% 43% 40% 22%
None of these 18% 8% 18% 16% 14% 18% 23%

Q4: As far as you know, does your child’s school provide English learning programs for students whose first language is Spanish?
Total Educator All Parents PreK-Kinder 1st-5th grade 6th-8th grade 9th-12th grade

Yes 68% 64% 68% 73% 81% 63% 56%
No 16% 32% 16% 15% 10% 17% 21%
Don't know 16% 4% 16% 12% 10% 20% 22%
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SURVEY OF LATINO PARENTS IN HOUSTON CROSSTAB RESULTS

i3 . EDUCATION August 10- 21,2023 N=400 (+/- 4.9%)

Q3: Which of the following have you experienced when trying to communicate with your child’s school, or participate in teacher/school meetings?
Select all that apply.

Total USBorn PR+FBorn EnglishHH BilingualHH SpanishHH Liberal Moderate Conservative
Disrespected or ignored by teachers or staff 7% 8% 6% 9% 11% 5% 5% 5% 13%

Teachers or staff did not provide answers to my
questions 11% 12% 11% 8% 18% 10% 11% 11% 12%

A lot of Spanish-fluent teachers/staff available for
Spanish-speaking parents 22% 20% 26% 24% 15% 24% 27% 18% 25%

Traffic made it difficult/impossible to get to school
meetings/events 10% 10% 11% 12% 10% 10% 15% 7% 10%

Computer or phone apps (for example Zoom) made it
easy to attend online meeting 33% 36% 27% 29% 29% 35% 39% 27% 36%

School did not send me information about school
events or meetings, or sent it too late 14% 17% 9% 18% 19% 10% 13% 13% 14%

Spanish-fluent teachers were pulled away from their
classroom and students in order to help translate for
other teachers who do not speak Spanish, and need
help communicating with Spanish-speaking parents

or students. 13% 14% 12% 14% 21% 10% 13% 15% 13%
Teachers or staff went out of their way to be extra-

helpful to me or my child 37% 34% 44% 30% 35% 41% 44% 36% 34%
None of these 18% 16% 20% 18% 15% 19% 17% 20% 16%

Q4: As far as you know, does your child’s school provide English learning programs for students whose first language is Spanish?
Total USBorn PR+FBorn EnglishHH BilingualHH SpanishHH Liberal Moderate Conservative

Yes 68% 66% 71% 63% 56% 75% 75% 63% 72%
No 16% 18% 13% 20% 22% 11% 12% 22% 11%
Don't know 16% 16% 17% 17% 22% 13% 12% 16% 17%
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SURVEY OF LATINO PARENTS IN HOUSTON CROSSTAB RESULTS

i3 . EDUCATION August 10- 21,2023 N=400 (+/- 4.9%)

Q3: Which of the following have you experienced when trying to communicate with your child’s school, or participate in teacher/school meetings?
Select all that apply.

Total Men Women 18-39yr 40+yr <=HS SomeColl 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$S69k $70k+
Disrespected or ignored by teachers or staff 7% 6% 8% 5% 10% 6% 10% 6% 7% 8% 7%

Teachers or staff did not provide answers to my
questions 11% 9% 13% 11% 11%  10% 10% 12% 9% 10% 13%

A lot of Spanish-fluent teachers/staff available for
Spanish-speaking parents 22% 18% 25% 21% 23% 23% 24% 19% 28% 20% 20%

Traffic made it difficult/impossible to get to school
meetings/events 10% 11% 9% 9% 11% 14% 10% 7% 12% 8% 11%

Computer or phone apps (for example Zoom) made it
easy to attend online meeting 33% 28% 36% 34% 31% 29% 35% 34% 33% 30% 34%

School did not send me information about school
events or meetings, or sent it too late 14% 11% 16% 15% 12% 10% 16% 15% 16% 11% 15%

Spanish-fluent teachers were pulled away from their
classroom and students in order to help translate for
other teachers who do not speak Spanish, and need
help communicating with Spanish-speaking parents

or students. 13% 16% 12% 13% 14% 8% 15% 17% 12% 9% 18%
Teachers or staff went out of their way to be extra-

helpful to me or my child 37% 37% 38% 43% 31% 39% 38% 34% 43% 34% 39%
None of these 18% 19% 17% 14% 22%  25% 19% 8% 18% 26% 11%

Q4: As far as you know, does your child’s school provide English learning programs for students whose first language is Spanish?
Total Men Women 18-39yr 40+yr <=HS SomeColl 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$69k $70k+

Yes 68% 67% 68% 70% 67% 67% 65% 73% 61% 72% 70%
No 16% 19% 14% 15% 17% 12% 15% 21% 14% 10% 22%
Don't know 16% 14% 18% 16% 17%  21% 20% 6% 25% 19% 8%
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SURVEY OF LATINO PARENTS IN HOUSTON
N=400 (+/- 4.9%)

shi: 4/ EDUCATION

August 10- 21, 2023

CROSSTAB RESULTS

g5: As far as you know, does your school district provide Spanish-language translation for Spanish-speaking parents who do not understand English?

Total
Yes 73%
No 9%
Don't know 18%

Educator All Parents PreK-Kinder
80% 73% 79%
12% 9% 9%

8% 18% 12%

1st-5th grade

77%
10%
13%

79%
8%
14%

6th-8th grade 9th-12th grade

71%
8%
21%

Qé6: [If educator] As far as you know, does your campus have a policy, or written plan in place for engaging with non-English speaking families during

school activities, such as open house, or parent meetings?

Total
Yes 60%
No 25%
Don't know 15%

Q7. When it comes to your child in [grade level], do you agree or disagree with the following statements?

g7a: The school welcomes your participation and input

Total
Strongly agree 45%
Somewhat agree 41%
Somewhat disagree 6%
Strongly disagree 2%
Don't know 6%
TOTAL AGREE 86%
TOTAL DISAGREE 8%

Educator
60%
25%
15%

Educator
46%
43%

8%
1%
1%
89%
10%

All Parents
61%
30%

9%

All Parents
45%
41%

6%
2%
6%
86%
8%

g7b: | know who to contact if | have a question about my student’s performance in class

Total
Strongly agree 60%
Somewhat agree 29%
Somewhat disagree 7%
Strongly disagree 1%
Don't know 3%
TOTAL AGREE 89%
TOTAL DISAGREE 8%
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Educator All Parents
50% 60%
35% 29%
13% 7%

1% 1%
1% 3%
85% 89%
14% 8%

PreK-Kinder
50%
46%

3%

PreK-Kinder
51%
38%

1%

0%

7%

89%
4%

PreK-Kinder
53%
30%

9%

1%

8%
83%
9%

1st-5th grade
82%
5%
13%

1st-5th grade
53%
35%
3%
3%
5%
89%
6%

1st-5th grade
66%
26%
5%
2%
1%
92%
7%

6th-8th grade 9th-12th grade

62%
23%
15%

47%
45%
8%

6th-8th grade 9th-12th grade

40%
47%
7%
2%
5%
86%
8%

37%
44%
10%
3%
6%
81%
13%

6th-8th grade 9th-12th grade

61%
29%
6%
1%
4%
90%
6%

57%
33%
7%
0%
3%
90%
8%



SURVEY OF LATINO PARENTS IN HOUSTON CROSSTAB RESULTS

i3 . EDUCATION August 10- 21,2023 N=400 (+/- 4.9%)

g5: As far as you know, does your school district provide Spanish-language translation for Spanish-speaking parents who do not understand English?
Total USBorn PR+FBorn EnglishHH BilingualHH SpanishHH Liberal Moderate Conservative

Yes 73% 75% 71% 72% 67% 76% 78% 72% 71%
No 9% 11% 6% 7% 11% 9% 6% 10% 11%
Don't know 18% 14% 23% 21% 21% 15% 15% 18% 18%

Qe6: [If educator] As far as you know, does your campus have a policy, or written plan in place for engaging with non-English speaking families during school

activities, such as open house, or parent meetings?
Total USBorn PR+FBorn EnglishHH BilingualHH SpanishHH Liberal Moderate Conservative

Yes 60% 62% 53% 51% 52% 71% 80% 48% 71%
No 25% 25% 25% 38% 36% 9% 6% 37% 19%
Don't know 15% 13% 22% 11% 12% 20% 14% 15% 10%

Q7. When it comes to your child in [grade level], do you agree or disagree with the following statements?

g7a: The school welcomes your participation and input
Total USBorn PR+FBorn EnglishHH BilingualHH SpanishHH Liberal Moderate Conservative

Strongly agree 45% 43% 49% 48% 38% 48% 52% 40% 47%
Somewhat agree 41% 41% 42% 36% 45% 41% 38% 41% 43%
Somewhat disagree 6% 10% 1% 7% 10% 3% 3% 9% 5%
Strongly disagree 2% 1% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2%
Don't know 6% 6% 5% 7% 4% 6% 5% 7% 3%
TOTAL AGREE 86% 83% 91% 84% 83% 89% 90% 81% 90%
TOTAL DISAGREE 8% 10% 4% 9% 13% 5% 5% 12% 7%

g7b: | know who to contact if | have a question about my student’s performance in class
Total USBorn PR+FBorn EnglishHH BilingualHH SpanishHH Liberal Moderate Conservative

Strongly agree 60% 55% 67% 42% 54% 68% 69% 48% 67%
Somewhat agree 29% 30% 28% 40% 33% 23% 24% 36% 24%
Somewhat disagree 7% 10% 1% 13% 8% 3% 4% 11% 4%
Strongly disagree 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Don't know 3% 4% 3% 3% 5% 4% 2% 3% 4%
TOTAL AGREE 89% 85% 94% 82% 88% 92% 93% 85% 91%
TOTAL DISAGREE 8% 11% 3% 15% 8% 5% 5% 12% 5%
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SURVEY OF LATINO PARENTS IN HOUSTON CROSSTAB RESULTS

i3 . EDUCATION August 10- 21,2023 N=400 (+/- 4.9%)

g5: As far as you know, does your school district provide Spanish-language translation for Spanish-speaking parents who do not understand English?
Total Men Women 18-39yr 40+yr <=HS SomeColl 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$69k $70k+

Yes 73% 74% 73% 74% 72%  74% 69% 77% 70% 68% 80%
No 9% 8% 10% 12% 6% 7% 10% 10% 6% 15% 6%
Don't know 18% 19% 17% 15% 22% 19% 21% 13% 24% 17% 14%

Qe6: [If educator] As far as you know, does your campus have a policy, or written plan in place for engaging with non-English speaking families during school

activities, such as open house, or parent meetings?
Total Men Women 18-39yr 40+yr <=HS SomeColl 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$S69k $70k+

Yes 60% 46% 72% 69% 50% 83% 56% 54% 71% 69% 54%
No 25% 33% 18% 25% 25%  13% 16% 32% 15% 14% 36%
Don't know 15% 21% 10% 6% 25% 3% 28% 14% 14% 17% 9%

Q7. When it comes to your child in [grade level], do you agree or disagree with the following statements?

g7a: The school welcomes your participation and input
Total Men Women 18-39yr 40+yr <=HS SomeColl 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$S69k $70k+

Strongly agree 45% 47% 44% 46% 45%  45% 39% 52% 45% 47% 43%
Somewhat agree 41% 41% 41% 40% 43% 39% 46% 38% 36% 41% 44%
Somewhat disagree 6% 5% 7% 8% 4% 5% 7% 7% 5% 5% 8%
Strongly disagree 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 0% 1% 3% 1%
Don't know 6% 6% 6% 5% 6% 9% 6% 2% 12% 5% 4%
TOTAL AGREE 86% 88% 85% 85% 88% 84% 85% 91% 82% 87% 87%
8% 6% 9% 10% 6% 8% 9% 7% 7% 8% 9%

TOTAL DISAGREE

g7b: | know who to contact if | have a question about my student’s performance in class
Women 18-39yr 40+yr <=HS SomeColl 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$69k $70k+

Total Men
Strongly agree 60% 60% 60% 58% 63% 61% 60% 58% 54% 64% 59%
Somewhat agree 29% 32% 27% 31% 28% 26% 32% 30% 30% 27% 31%
Somewhat disagree 7% 5% 7% 7% 6% 4% 5% 11% 6% 6% 8%
Strongly disagree 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0%
Don't know 3% 2% 4% 4% 3% 6% 3% 1% 9% 3% 1%
TOTAL AGREE 89% 92% 87% 88% 90%  88% 92% 88% 84% 91% 90%
TOTAL DISAGREE 8% 6% 9% 8% 7% 6% 6% 11% 7% 7% 9%
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SURVEY OF LATINO PARENTS IN HOUSTON CROSSTAB RESULTS

i3 . EDUCATION August 10- 21,2023 N=400 (+/- 4.9%)

g7c: The school counselor, or counselor’s office, has a fluent Spanish-speaker who can help parents who only speak Spanish.
Total Educator All Parents PreK-Kinder 1st-5th grade 6th-8th grade 9th-12th grade

Strongly agree 38% 31% 38% 38% 44% 37% 34%
Somewhat agree 42% 49% 42% 44% 36% 42% 46%
Somewhat disagree 6% 10% 6% 10% 3% 5% 8%
Strongly disagree 3% 6% 3% 1% 8% 3% 1%
Don't know 10% 4% 10% 8% 8% 13% 11%
TOTAL AGREE 80% 80% 80% 81% 81% 79% 79%
TOTAL DISAGREE 10% 16% 10% 11% 12% 8% 9%

g7d: The school has a Spanish-language website that is easy to find
Total Educator All Parents PreK-Kinder 1st-5th grade 6th-8th grade 9th-12th grade

Strongly agree 37% 44% 37% 45% 44% 38% 38%
Somewhat agree 26% 26% 26% 23% 23% 25% 22%
Somewhat disagree 12% 18% 12% 12% 10% 11% 12%
Strongly disagree 7% 8% 7% 8% 7% 9% 8%
Don't know 19% 5% 19% 12% 15% 18% 21%
TOTAL AGREE 63% 70% 63% 68% 67% 62% 60%
TOTAL DISAGREE 19% 26% 19% 20% 18% 19% 19%

g7e: Parents can call or email the school in Spanish and get a quick response in their language
Total Educator All Parents PreK-Kinder 1st-5th grade 6th-8th grade 9th-12th grade

Strongly agree 36% 36% 36% 42% 41% 34% 27%
Somewhat agree 35% 44% 35% 33% 32% 42% 32%
Somewhat disagree 9% 14% 9% 11% 7% 5% 13%
Strongly disagree 5% 3% 5% 5% 5% 3% 6%
Don't know 16% 3% 16% 10% 15% 16% 23%
TOTAL AGREE 70% 80% 70% 74% 73% 76% 58%
TOTAL DISAGREE 14% 17% 14% 16% 12% 8% 19%
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SURVEY OF LATINO PARENTS IN HOUSTON CROSSTAB RESULTS

i3 . EDUCATION August 10- 21,2023 N=400 (+/- 4.9%)

g7c: The school counselor, or counselor’s office, has a fluent Spanish-speaker who can help parents who only speak Spanish.
Total USBorn PR+FBorn EnglishHH BilingualHH SpanishHH Liberal Moderate Conservative

Strongly agree 38% 34% 44% 25% 31% 46% 48% 32% 40%
Somewhat agree 42% 46% 35% 48% 49% 36% 39% 45% 41%
Somewhat disagree 6% 5% 8% 11% 8% 4% 5% 11% 3%
Strongly disagree 3% 3% 5% 5% 3% 3% 3% 3% 5%
Don't know 10% 11% 9% 10% 10% 10% 5% 9% 11%
TOTAL AGREE 80% 80% 79% 74% 80% 82% 87% 77% 81%
TOTAL DISAGREE 10% 8% 12% 16% 10% 8% 8% 14% 8%

g7d: The school has a Spanish-language website that is easy to find
Total USBorn PR+FBorn EnglishHH BilingualHH SpanishHH Liberal Moderate Conservative

Strongly agree 37% 37% 36% 33% 30% 41% 46% 29% 41%
Somewhat agree 26% 27% 24% 25% 31% 24% 21% 31% 24%
Somewhat disagree 12% 13% 11% 18% 15% 8% 8% 17% 8%
Strongly disagree 7% 6% 8% 6% 3% 8% 8% 5% 8%
Don't know 19% 18% 21% 17% 21% 19% 16% 18% 19%
TOTAL AGREE 63% 64% 61% 59% 61% 64% 67% 60% 66%
TOTAL DISAGREE 19% 19% 18% 25% 19% 17% 17% 22% 16%

g7e: Parents can call or email the school in Spanish and get a quick response in their language
Total USBorn PR+FBorn EnglishHH BilingualHH SpanishHH Liberal Moderate Conservative

Strongly agree 36% 35% 36% 35% 27% 40% 36% 32% 41%
Somewhat agree 35% 35% 34% 34% 43% 32% 34% 36% 33%
Somewhat disagree 9% 11% 6% 14% 12% 6% 7% 12% 8%
Strongly disagree 5% 4% 6% 4% 2% 6% 7% 4% 4%
Don't know 16% 16% 17% 13% 17% 17% 16% 16% 15%
TOTAL AGREE 70% 70% 71% 69% 69% 71% 70% 68% 74%
TOTAL DISAGREE 14% 14% 13% 18% 14% 12% 14% 16% 12%
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SURVEY OF LATINO PARENTS IN HOUSTON CROSSTAB RESULTS

i3 . EDUCATION August 10- 21,2023 N=400 (+/- 4.9%)

g7c: The school counselor, or counselor’s office, has a fluent Spanish-speaker who can help parents who only speak Spanish.
Total Men Women 18-39yr 40+yr <=HS SomeColl 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$69k $70k+

Strongly agree 38% 43% 35% 42% 33% 44% 35% 35% 43% 44% 31%
Somewhat agree 42% 43% 42% 41% 43% 40% 42% 44% 36% 34% 52%
Somewhat disagree 6% 5% 7% 6% 7% 3% 6% 12% 5% 8% 6%
Strongly disagree 3% 2% 4% 3% 4% 2% 4% 4% 3% 6% 2%
Don't know 10% 7% 12% 8% 13%  11% 13% 6% 13% 10% 8%
TOTAL AGREE 80% 85% 77% 83% 76% 84% 77% 78% 79% 77% 83%
TOTAL DISAGREE 10% 7% 11% 10% 11% 5% 10% 16% 8% 14% 9%

g7d: The school has a Spanish-language website that is easy to find
Total Men Women 18-39yr 40+yr <=HS SomeColl 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$69k $70k+

Strongly agree 37% 38% 36% 32% 42%  33% 29% 48% 36% 31% 43%
Somewhat agree 26% 25% 27% 28% 23%  31% 25% 22% 26% 27% 25%
Somewhat disagree 12% 9% 14% 15% 9% 8% 13% 16% 8% 13% 13%
Strongly disagree 7% 6% 7% 9% 3% 6% 7% 7% 4% 7% 7%
Don't know 19% 22% 17% 16% 23%  23% 26% 7% 26% 22% 12%
TOTAL AGREE 63% 63% 62% 60% 65% 64% 54% 70% 62% 58% 68%
TOTAL DISAGREE 19% 15% 21% 24% 12% 14% 20% 23% 12% 20% 20%

g7e: Parents can call or email the school in Spanish and get a quick response in their language
Total Men Women 18-39yr 40+yr <=HS SomeColl 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$69k $70k+

Strongly agree 36% 41% 31% 35% 37% 41% 31% 34% 37% 36% 33%
Somewhat agree 35% 28% 40% 36% 33% 29% 36% 40% 32% 31% 40%
Somewhat disagree 9% 10% 9% 12% 5% 7% 8% 13% 7% 10% 9%
Strongly disagree 5% 6% 4% 6% 4% 3% 4% 7% 3% 4% 7%
Don't know 16% 15% 17% 12% 21%  21% 20% 6% 20% 19% 10%
TOTAL AGREE 70% 69% 71% 71% 70% 70% 68% 74% 70% 67% 73%
TOTAL DISAGREE 14% 15% 13% 18% 9% 9% 12% 20% 10% 14% 17%
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SURVEY OF LATINO PARENTS IN HOUSTON CROSSTAB RESULTS

i3 . EDUCATION August 10- 21,2023 N=400 (+/- 4.9%)

g7f: When classes were online due to the pandemic, the school provided online Spanish resources for students and parents.
Total Educator All Parents PreK-Kinder 1st-5th grade 6th-8th grade 9th-12th grade

Strongly agree 39% 43% 39% 39% 47% 36% 32%
Somewhat agree 29% 30% 29% 28% 30% 32% 26%
Somewhat disagree 9% 16% 9% 12% 10% 7% 9%
Strongly disagree 5% 4% 5% 4% 3% 6% 6%
Don't know 18% 7% 18% 16% 10% 19% 27%
TOTAL AGREE 68% 73% 68% 67% 77% 68% 58%
TOTAL DISAGREE 14% 20% 14% 17% 13% 13% 16%

g7g: [High school parents only] | know which classes my student needs to take in order to apply to college
Total Educator All Parents PreK-Kinder 1st-5th grade 6th-8th grade 9th-12th grade

Strongly agree 39% 41% 39% 39%
Somewhat agree 36% 45% 36% 36%
Somewhat disagree 11% 10% 11% 11%
Strongly disagree 5% 4% 5% 5%
Don't know 9% 0% 9% 9%
TOTAL AGREE 75% 86% 75% 75%
TOTAL DISAGREE 16% 14% 16% 16%

Q8: When it comes to administrators and teachers at your child's school, would you say that school administrators and teachers CARE A GREAT DEAL
about addressing issues important to Latino parents and students, that they DON'T CARE TOO MUCH about Latino parents and students, or that school

administrators and teachers are HOSTILE to Latino parents and students?
Total Educator All Parents PreK-Kinder 1st-5th grade 6th-8th grade 9th-12th grade

Care great a deal 76% 66% 76% 78% 85% 77% 66%
Don't care too much 20% 32% 20% 18% 13% 20% 29%
Hostile 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 4%
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SURVEY OF LATINO PARENTS IN HOUSTON CROSSTAB RESULTS

i3 . EDUCATION August 10- 21,2023 N=400 (+/- 4.9%)

g7f: When classes were online due to the pandemic, the school provided online Spanish resources for students and parents.
Total USBorn PR+FBorn EnglishHH BilingualHH SpanishHH Liberal Moderate Conservative

Strongly agree 39% 37% 41% 36% 35% 41% 44% 34% 41%
Somewhat agree 29% 28% 31% 26% 33% 28% 28% 33% 27%
Somewhat disagree 9% 13% 4% 18% 11% 6% 9% 12% 8%
Strongly disagree 5% 4% 6% 3% 1% 8% 7% 4% 4%
Don't know 18% 18% 18% 17% 20% 17% 11% 18% 21%
TOTAL AGREE 68% 65% 71% 62% 68% 69% 72% 67% 68%
TOTAL DISAGREE 14% 17% 11% 21% 12% 14% 16% 16% 11%

g7g: [High school parents only] | know which classes my student needs to take in order to apply to college
Total USBorn PR+FBorn EnglishHH BilingualHH SpanishHH Liberal Moderate Conservative

Strongly agree 39% 43% 34% 55% 24% 39% 47% 32% 43%
Somewhat agree 36% 32% 41% 26% 44% 38% 36% 45% 28%
Somewhat disagree 11% 14% 8% 4% 21% 9% 5% 13% 11%
Strongly disagree 5% 4% 6% 7% 3% 5% 5% 1% 10%
Don't know 9% 7% 11% 8% 8% 9% 7% 9% 9%
TOTAL AGREE 75% 75% 76% 81% 68% 76% 83% 77% 71%
TOTAL DISAGREE 16% 18% 14% 11% 23% 14% 10% 14% 20%

Q8: When it comes to administrators and teachers at your child's school, would you say that school administrators and teachers CARE A GREAT DEAL about
addressing issues important to Latino parents and students, that they DON'T CARE TOO MUCH about Latino parents and students, or that school

administrators and teachers are HOSTILE to Latino parents and students?
Total USBorn PR+FBorn EnglishHH BilingualHH SpanishHH Liberal Moderate Conservative

Care great a deal 76% 75% 78% 65% 74% 82% 81% 73% 77%
Don't care too much 20% 23% 16% 33% 24% 15% 15% 26% 19%
Hostile 3% 1% 6% 3% 2% 4% 4% 1% 4%
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SURVEY OF LATINO PARENTS IN HOUSTON CROSSTAB RESULTS

i3 . EDUCATION August 10- 21,2023 N=400 (+/- 4.9%)

g7f: When classes were online due to the pandemic, the school provided online Spanish resources for students and parents.
Total Men Women 18-39yr 40+yr <=HS SomeColl 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$69k $70k+

Strongly agree 39% 47% 33% 36% 41% 40% 33% 43% 38% 36% 41%
Somewhat agree 29% 28% 29% 29% 29% 25% 32% 31% 23% 30% 32%
Somewhat disagree 9% 8% 11% 13% 5% 5% 11% 15% 8% 8% 12%
Strongly disagree 5% 5% 5% 7% 3% 3% 5% 6% 5% 5% 6%
Don't know 18% 13% 22% 15% 21%  27% 19% 6% 26% 22% 9%
TOTAL AGREE 68% 75% 62% 65% 70% 65% 65% 74% 61% 66% 73%
TOTAL DISAGREE 14% 12% 16% 20% 8% 8% 16% 20% 13% 12% 18%

g7g: [High school parents only] | know which classes my student needs to take in order to apply to college
Total Men Women 18-39yr 40+yr <=HS SomeColl 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$S69k $70k+

Strongly agree 39% 56% 24% 38% 40% 27% 37% 55% 22% 31% 51%
Somewhat agree 36% 28% 44% 34% 38%  44% 35% 29% 40% 33% 36%
Somewhat disagree 11% 5% 16% 16% 8% 13% 10% 10% 19% 12% 7%
Strongly disagree 5% 6% 3% 2% 6% 2% 7% 5% 4% 6% 4%
Don't know 9% 5% 13% 9% 9% 15% 11% 0% 15% 18% 1%
TOTAL AGREE 75% 84% 68% 73% 77%  70% 72% 85% 62% 64% 87%
TOTAL DISAGREE 16% 11% 20% 18% 14%  15% 17% 15% 24% 18% 12%

Q8: When it comes to administrators and teachers at your child's school, would you say that school administrators and teachers CARE A GREAT DEAL about
addressing issues important to Latino parents and students, that they DON'T CARE TOO MUCH about Latino parents and students, or that school

administrators and teachers are HOSTILE to Latino parents and students?
Total Men Women 18-39yr 40+yr <=HS SomeColl 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$69k $70k+

Care great a deal 76% 77% 76% 75% 79% 79% 76% 73% 74% 80% 76%
Don't care too much 20% 21% 20% 21% 19% 17% 19% 25% 21% 16% 23%
Hostile 3% 2% 3% 4% 2% 4% 4% 2% 5% 5% 1%
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SURVEY OF LATINO PARENTS IN HOUSTON CROSSTAB RESULTS

i3 . EDUCATION August 10- 21,2023 N=400 (+/- 4.9%)

Q9: Would you support or oppose the following policy ideas for your school district?
q9a: Creating a website (or "online dashboard") where the district posts information about teacher / administrator diversity, such as the number of Latino

and/or Spanish-fluent staff
Total Educator All Parents PreK-Kinder 1st-5th grade 6th-8th grade 9th-12th grade

Strongly support 53% 43% 54% 44% 59% 57% 61%
Somewhat support 33% 45% 32% 40% 32% 29% 27%
Somewhat oppose 6% 8% 6% 10% 4% 3% 6%
Strongly oppose 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2%
Don't know 7% 3% 7% 1% 1% 9% 3%
TOTAL SUPPORT 86% 88% 86% 84% 91% 85% 88%
TOTAL OPPOSE 7% 9% 7% 12% 5% 5% 8%

gq9b: More funding for bilingual education programs that support students learning English
Total Educator All Parents PreK-Kinder 1st-5th grade 6th-8th grade 9th-12th grade

Strongly support 60% 56% 60% 53% 65% 58% 61%
Somewhat support 30% 36% 30% 36% 24% 32% 30%
Somewhat oppose 4% 8% 3% 5% 5% 4% 3%
Strongly oppose 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1%
Don't know 6% 0% 6% 6% 6% 6% 5%
TOTAL SUPPORT 90% 92% 90% 89% 89% 90% 91%
TOTAL OPPOSE 1% 8% 4% 5% 5% 1% 4%

g9c: Hiring more Latino and Spanish-fluent teachers, administrators, and staff
Total Educator All Parents PreK-Kinder 1st-5th grade 6th-8th grade 9th-12th grade

Strongly support 61% 65% 60% 54% 65% 61% 64%
Somewhat support 27% 21% 28% 29% 27% 26% 25%
Somewhat oppose 6% 14% 6% 10% 2% 8% 6%
Strongly oppose 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1%
Don't know 1% 1% 5% 6% 5% 1% 1%
TOTAL SUPPORT 88% 86% 88% 83% 92% 86% 89%
TOTAL OPPOSE 7% 14% 8% 12% 3% 10% 7%

BSP-RESEARCH 16



SURVEY OF LATINO PARENTS IN HOUSTON CROSSTAB RESULTS

i3 . EDUCATION August 10- 21,2023 N=400 (+/- 4.9%)

Q9: Would you support or oppose the following policy ideas for your school district?
q9a: Creating a website (or "online dashboard") where the district posts information about teacher / administrator diversity, such as the number of Latino

and/or Spanish-fluent staff
Total USBorn PR+FBorn EnglishHH BilingualHH SpanishHH Liberal Moderate Conservative

Strongly support 53% 47% 60% 27% 45% 64% 53% 48% 57%
Somewhat support 33% 36% 29% 46% 43% 25% 28% 38% 33%
Somewhat oppose 6% 8% 3% 12% 6% 3% 7% 8% 1%
Strongly oppose 2% 2% 1% 4% 1% 1% 1% 0% 4%
Don't know 7% 7% 7% 11% 5% 6% 11% 6% 5%
TOTAL SUPPORT 86% 84% 89% 73% 88% 89% 80% 86% 90%
TOTAL OPPOSE 7% 9% 4% 16% 7% 5% 8% 8% 5%

gq9b: More funding for bilingual education programs that support students learning English
Total USBorn PR+FBorn EnglishHH BilingualHH SpanishHH Liberal Moderate Conservative

Strongly support 60% 54% 69% 43% 47% 72% 64% 52% 68%
Somewhat support 30% 34% 23% 44% 40% 20% 28% 36% 24%
Somewhat oppose 4% 6% 1% 4% 6% 3% 3% 4% 4%
Strongly oppose 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1%
Don't know 6% 5% 7% 7% 7% 5% 4% 7% 4%
TOTAL SUPPORT 90% 89% 92% 87% 87% 93% 92% 88% 92%
TOTAL OPPOSE 1% 7% 1% 6% 7% 3% 4% 5% 4%

g9c: Hiring more Latino and Spanish-fluent teachers, administrators, and staff
Total USBorn PR+FBorn EnglishHH BilingualHH SpanishHH Liberal Moderate Conservative

Strongly support 61% 56% 70% 44% 52% 71% 55% 57% 70%
Somewhat support 27% 30% 22% 32% 33% 23% 32% 29% 21%
Somewhat oppose 6% 8% 3% 17% 10% 1% 4% 9% 5%
Strongly oppose 1% 1% 1% 4% 2% 0% 2% 0% 2%
Don't know 1% 5% 4% 4% 3% 5% 7% 1% 2%
TOTAL SUPPORT 88% 86% 92% 76% 85% 93% 87% 87% 91%
TOTAL OPPOSE 7% 9% 4% 20% 12% 1% 6% 9% 7%
17
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SURVEY OF LATINO PARENTS IN HOUSTON CROSSTAB RESULTS

i3 . EDUCATION August 10- 21,2023 N=400 (+/- 4.9%)

Q9: Would you support or oppose the following policy ideas for your school district?
q9a: Creating a website (or "online dashboard") where the district posts information about teacher / administrator diversity, such as the number of Latino

and/or Spanish-fluent staff
Total Men Women 18-39yr 40+yr <=HS SomeColl 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$S69k $70k+

Strongly support 53% 51% 54% 49% 57% 54% 62% 41% 53% 57% 49%
Somewhat support 33% 39% 29% 35% 32%  31% 29% 41% 29% 29% 41%
Somewhat oppose 6% 2% 8% 9% 1% 5% 5% 7% 4% 6% 7%
Strongly oppose 2% 1% 2% 3% 0% 1% 1% 2% 3% 2% 0%
Don't know 7% 6% 7% 5% 9% 9% 3% 9% 11% 6% 3%
TOTAL SUPPORT 86% 90% 83% 83% 89%  85% 90% 82% 83% 86% 90%
TOTAL OPPOSE 7% 4% 10% 12% 2% 6% 6% 9% 6% 8% 7%

g9b: More funding for bilingual education programs that support students learning English
Total Men Women 18-39yr 40+yr <=HS SomeColl 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$69k $70k+

Strongly support 60% 59% 61% 59% 62% 56% 64% 61% 56% 65% 58%
Somewhat support 30% 34% 26% 31% 28%  32% 25% 32% 28% 25% 36%
Somewhat oppose 4% 3% 4% 5% 3% 2% 5% 4% 5% 4% 3%
Strongly oppose 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 0% 2% 0% 0%
Don't know 6% 3% 7% 5% 7% 10% 4% 3% 9% 5% 3%
TOTAL SUPPORT 90% 94% 88% 90% 90%  88% 90% 93% 84% 91% 94%
TOTAL OPPOSE 1% 3% 5% 5% 3% 2% 7% 4% 7% 1% 3%

g9c: Hiring more Latino and Spanish-fluent teachers, administrators, and staff
Total Men Women 18-39yr 40+yr <=HS SomeColl 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$S69k $70k+

Strongly support 61% 62% 60% 53% 71%  62% 60% 63% 62% 61% 60%
Somewhat support 27% 29% 25% 32% 21% 26% 31% 23% 25% 28% 28%
Somewhat oppose 6% 5% 7% 9% 3% 7% 2% 10% 4% 4% 9%
Strongly oppose 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 2% 2% 0%
Don't know 4% 3% 6% 5% 3% 5% 5% 4% 8% 1% 2%
TOTAL SUPPORT 88% 91% 86% 85% 92%  88% 91% 86% 87% 90% 89%
TOTAL OPPOSE 7% 6% 8% 10% 4% 8% 4% 10% 5% 6% 10%
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SURVEY OF LATINO PARENTS IN HOUSTON CROSSTAB RESULTS

i3 . EDUCATION August 10- 21,2023 N=400 (+/- 4.9%)

q9d: Cutting some bilingual education programs to save the district money
Total Educator All Parents PreK-Kinder 1st-5th grade 6th-8th grade 9th-12th grade

Strongly support 17% 27% 17% 24% 13% 19% 19%
Somewhat support 12% 20% 12% 18% 11% 12% 12%
Somewhat oppose 15% 18% 16% 18% 22% 13% 14%
Strongly oppose 49% 34% 47% 33% 46% 45% 50%
Don't know 7% 1% 8% 7% 6% 10% 5%
TOTAL SUPPORT 28% 47% 29% 42% 25% 31% 31%
TOTAL OPPOSE 65% 52% 63% 50% 69% 58% 64%

g9e: Create programs or pathways for professionals to earn teacher certification to increase bilingual classes and bilingual teachers
Total Educator All Parents PreK-Kinder 1st-5th grade 6th-8th grade 9th-12th grade

Strongly support 63% 60% 61% 51% 70% 65% 59%
Somewhat support 27% 27% 28% 34% 22% 23% 30%
Somewhat oppose 5% 10% 5% 9% 4% 4% 6%
Strongly oppose 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0%
Don't know 1% 1% 5% 5% 3% 5% 1%
TOTAL SUPPORT 89% 87% 89% 85% 92% 89% 89%
TOTAL OPPOSE 6% 11% 6% 10% 5% 6% 6%

gq10: Which statement is closer to your view?
Total Educator All Parents PreK-Kinder 1st-5th grade 6th-8th grade 9th-12th grade

Having teachers who share my culture / background
is important to student success. 57% 61% 56% 58% 54% 63% 57%

Having teachers who share my culture / background
makes no difference in a student's success. 43% 39% 44% 42% 46% 37% 43%
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SURVEY OF LATINO PARENTS IN HOUSTON CROSSTAB RESULTS

i3 . EDUCATION August 10- 21,2023 N=400 (+/- 4.9%)

q9d: Cutting some bilingual education programs to save the district money
Total USBorn PR+FBorn EnglishHH BilingualHH SpanishHH Liberal Moderate Conservative

Strongly support 17% 19% 12% 25% 22% 11% 14% 18% 17%
Somewhat support 12% 15% 6% 15% 20% 7% 14% 16% 4%

Somewhat oppose 15% 20% 8% 27% 14% 12% 17% 15% 16%
Strongly oppose 49% 37% 67% 28% 37% 61% 47% 45% 56%
Don't know 7% 8% 7% 4% 7% 8% 7% 6% 7%

TOTAL SUPPORT 28% 35% 19% 40% 42% 18% 29% 34% 21%
TOTAL OPPOSE 65% 58% 75% 56% 51% 73% 64% 59% 72%

g9e: Create programs or pathways for professionals to earn teacher certification to increase bilingual classes and bilingual teachers
Total USBorn PR+FBorn EnglishHH BilingualHH SpanishHH Liberal Moderate Conservative

Strongly support 63% 54% 76% 43% 47% 76% 68% 54% 69%
Somewhat support 27% 32% 19% 37% 34% 20% 21% 36% 20%
Somewhat oppose 5% 7% 2% 7% 12% 1% 6% 5% 4%
Strongly oppose 1% 2% 1% 4% 2% 0% 1% 1% 3%
Don't know 1% 5% 3% 8% 1% 3% 4% 1% 1%
TOTAL SUPPORT 89% 86% 94% 81% 81% 96% 90% 90% 89%
TOTAL OPPOSE 6% 9% 3% 11% 14% 1% 7% 6% 7%

g10: Which statement is closer to your view?
Total USBorn PR+FBorn EnglishHH BilingualHH SpanishHH Liberal Moderate Conservative

Having teachers who share my culture / background
is important to student success. 57% 60% 52% 58% 52% 58% 51% 59% 57%

Having teachers who share my culture / background
makes no difference in a student's success. 43% 40% 48% 42% 48% 42% 49% 41% 43%
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shi: 4/ EDUCATION

SURVEY OF LATINO PARENTS IN HOUSTON
August 10- 21, 2023

q9d: Cutting some bilingual education programs to save the district money
Women 18-39 yr 40+yr

Strongly support
Somewhat support
Somewhat oppose
Strongly oppose
Don't know

TOTAL SUPPORT
TOTAL OPPOSE

Total

17%
12%
15%
49%
7%
28%
65%

Men
18%
8%
16%
53%
5%
26%
69%

16%
14%
15%
46%
9%
30%
62%

15%
18%
18%
42%
6%
33%
61%

N=400 (+/- 4.9%)

18%
4%
12%
57%
8%
22%
69%

<=HS
16%
8%
17%
49%
10%
24%
66%

CROSSTAB RESULTS

SomeColl 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$69k S$70k+

14%
11%
12%
54%
8%
25%
67%

20% 18%
17% 11%
17% 13%
43% 47%

4% 11%
36% 29%

60% 60%

g9e: Create programs or pathways for professionals to earn teacher certification to increase bilingual classes and bilingual teachers
Women 18-39 yr 40+yr

Strongly support
Somewhat support
Somewhat oppose
Strongly oppose
Don't know

TOTAL SUPPORT
TOTAL OPPOSE

gq10: Which statement is closer to your view?

Having teachers who share my culture / background
is important to student success.

Having teachers who share my culture / background
makes no difference in a student's success.
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Total
63%
27%

5%

1%

1%
89%
6%

Total

57%

43%

Men
62%
30%
5%
0%
2%
93%
5%

Men

57%

43%

63%
24%
5%
2%
6%
87%
7%

58%
30%

7%
2%
4%

87%

9%

69%
23%
2%
1%
5%
92%
3%

Women 18-39 yr 40+yr

57%

43%

50%

50%

65%

35%

<=HS
63%
24%
5%
3%
6%
87%
8%

<=HS

57%

43%

15% 17%
9% 15%
14% 19%
52% 45%
9% 3%
24% 33%
67% 64%

SomeColl 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$69k $70k+

66%
26%

4%
0%
4%

92%

4%

59% 60%

31% 21%
7% 7%
1% 2%
3% 10%

90% 82%
7% 8%

69% 58%
22% 34%

4% 5%
2% 1%
3% 2%
91% 92%
6% 6%

SomeColl 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$69k S$70k+

54%

46%

60% 62%

40% 38%

54% 56%

46% 44%
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shi: 4/ EDUCATION

Q11: Which statement is closer to your view?

At my child's school district, a lot of Latino teachers
have been laid off, or left for other jobs.

My school district is doing a good job hiring and
retaining / keeping Latino teachers on staff.

SURVEY OF LATINO PARENTS IN HOUSTON CROSSTAB RESULTS

August 10- 21, 2023 N=400 (+/- 4.9%)

Total Educator All Parents PreK-Kinder 1st-5th grade 6th-8th grade 9th-12th grade
27% 34% 26% 29% 22% 22% 32%
73% 66% 74% 71% 78% 78% 68%

Q12a: Do you agree or disagree with the following statement? | want to know about school board meetings, and events at my child's school.

Strongly agree
Somewhat agree
Somewhat disagree
Strongly disagree
Don't know

TOTAL AGREE
TOTAL DISAGREE

Total Educator All Parents PreK-Kinder 1st-5th grade 6th-8th grade 9th-12th grade
62% 53% 62% 56% 71% 64% 56%
24% 19% 25% 18% 24% 31% 20%
11% 26% 11% 25% 3% 4% 20%
0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%
2% 3% 2% 1% 3% 0% 3%
87% 72% 87% 74% 94% 95% 77%
11% 26% 11% 25% 3% 5% 21%

Q12b: Do you agree or disagree with the following statement? More parents would be involved with schools and their children's education if there were

more Spanish-fluent teachers and administrators.

Strongly agree
Somewhat agree
Somewhat disagree
Strongly disagree
Don't know

TOTAL AGREE
TOTAL DISAGREE

BSP-RESEARCH

Total Educator All Parents PreK-Kinder 1st-5th grade 6th-8th grade 9th-12th grade
46% 52% 45% 41% 49% 45% 42%
34% 21% 35% 25% 36% 42% 29%
12% 24% 13% 24% 6% 8% 21%
3% 1% 3% 2% 4% 1% 3%
5% 1% 5% 7% 4% 4% 5%
80% 73% 79% 66% 86% 87% 71%
15% 26% 16% 26% 10% 10% 24%
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SURVEY OF LATINO PARENTS IN HOUSTON CROSSTAB RESULTS

i3 . EDUCATION August 10- 21,2023 N=400 (+/- 4.9%)

Q11: Which statement is closer to your view?
Total USBorn PR+FBorn EnglishHH BilingualHH SpanishHH Liberal Moderate Conservative

At my child's school district, a lot of Latino teachers

have been laid off, or left for other jobs. 27% 21% 36% 26% 23% 30% 26% 33% 23%
My school district is doing a good job hiring and
retaining / keeping Latino teachers on staff. 73% 79% 64% 74% 77% 70% 74% 67% 77%

Q12a: Do you agree or disagree with the following statement? | want to know about school board meetings, and events at my child's school.
Total USBorn PR+FBorn EnglishHH BilingualHH SpanishHH Liberal Moderate Conservative

Strongly agree 62% 55% 74% 45% 51% 73% 72% 53% 69%
Somewhat agree 24% 28% 19% 25% 25% 24% 20% 26% 23%
Somewhat disagree 11% 13% 7% 22% 23% 2% 4% 19% 6%
Strongly disagree 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0%
Don't know 2% 3% 1% 7% 0% 2% 4% 2% 1%
TOTAL AGREE 87% 83% 92% 70% 76% 97% 92% 79% 92%
TOTAL DISAGREE 11% 14% 7% 23% 23% 2% 4% 19% 6%

Q12b: Do you agree or disagree with the following statement? More parents would be involved with schools and their children's education if there were

more Spanish-fluent teachers and administrators.
Total USBorn PR+FBorn EnglishHH BilingualHH SpanishHH Liberal Moderate Conservative

Strongly agree 46% 41% 55% 35% 31% 57% 64% 37% 46%
Somewhat agree 34% 37% 28% 35% 32% 34% 28% 35% 37%
Somewhat disagree 12% 13% 11% 23% 27% 3% 1% 22% 11%
Strongly disagree 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 5% 2% 3%
Don't know 5% 5% 3% 4% 7% 3% 3% 5% 3%
TOTAL AGREE 80% 78% 83% 70% 63% 91% 92% 72% 83%
TOTAL DISAGREE 15% 16% 14% 26% 30% 6% 6% 23% 14%
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SURVEY OF LATINO PARENTS IN HOUSTON CROSSTAB RESULTS

i3 . EDUCATION August 10- 21,2023 N=400 (+/- 4.9%)

Q11: Which statement is closer to your view?
Total Men Women 18-39yr 40+yr <=HS SomeColl 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$69k $70k+

At my child's school district, a lot of Latino teachers

have been laid off, or left for other jobs. 27% 33% 24% 23% 33% 25% 26% 32% 27% 26% 29%
My school district is doing a good job hiring and
retaining / keeping Latino teachers on staff. 73% 67% 76% 77% 67% 75% 74% 68% 73% 74% 71%

Q12a: Do you agree or disagree with the following statement? | want to know about school board meetings, and events at my child's school.
Total Men Women 18-39yr 40+yr <=HS SomeColl 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$69k $70k+

Strongly agree 62% 57% 66% 62% 63% 65% 71% 49% 70% 69% 52%
Somewhat agree 24% 24% 25% 24% 25% 27% 24% 21% 20% 25% 25%
Somewhat disagree 11% 17% 6% 14% 7% 6% 2% 26% 5% 5% 21%
Strongly disagree 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0%
Don't know 2% 3% 2% 1% 4% 1% 2% 4% 4% 1% 2%
TOTAL AGREE 87% 81% 91% 86% 88% 92% 95% 71% 90% 94% 76%
11% 17% 7% 14% 8% 6% 3% 26% 6% 5% 21%

TOTAL DISAGREE

Q12b: Do you agree or disagree with the following statement? More parents would be involved with schools and their children's education if there were

more Spanish-fluent teachers and administrators.
Total Men Women 18-39yr 40+yr <=HS SomeColl 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$69k $70k+

Strongly agree 46% 44% 48% 42% 51% 47% 49% 43% 50% 54% 36%
Somewhat agree 34% 35% 33% 36% 31% 38% 33% 29% 35% 29% 38%
Somewhat disagree 12% 17% 9% 14% 10% 7% 6% 27% 5% 8% 22%
Strongly disagree 3% 1% 5% 3% 3% 2% 6% 1% 3% 4% 2%
Don't know 5% 3% 5% 4% 5% 6% 7% 0% 6% 6% 1%
TOTAL AGREE 80% 78% 81% 78% 82% 85% 82% 73% 85% 82% 74%
TOTAL DISAGREE 15% 18% 14% 18% 13% 9% 12% 27% 9% 12% 24%
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SURVEY OF LATINO PARENTS IN HOUSTON CROSSTAB RESULTS

i3 . EDUCATION August 10- 21,2023 N=400 (+/- 4.9%)

Q13: How would you describe your child's school when it comes to:
g13a: Overall quality of education
Educator All Parents PreK-Kinder 1st-5th grade 6th-8th grade 9th-12th grade

Total
Excellent 34% 33% 34% 38% 38% 31% 28%
Good 41% 39% 41% 38% 43% 42% 41%
Fair 20% 25% 20% 22% 15% 20% 23%
Bad 3% 3% 3% 1% 4% 3% 5%
Terrible 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1%
Don't know 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 3% 2%
g13b: Number of Spanish-speaking teachers
Total Educator All Parents PreK-Kinder 1st-5th grade 6th-8th grade 9th-12th grade
Excellent 22% 33% 22% 27% 31% 13% 17%
Good 41% 41% 41% 40% 40% 43% 42%
Fair 25% 22% 25% 23% 22% 30% 25%
Bad 6% 1% 6% 6% 5% 6% 8%
Terrible 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1%
Don't know 5% 0% 5% 5% 2% 7% 7%
g13c: Bilingual education programs for students learning English
Total Educator All Parents PreK-Kinder 1st-5th grade 6th-8th grade 9th-12th grade
Excellent 26% 31% 26% 33% 26% 22% 22%
Good 38% 36% 38% 35% 44% 36% 38%
Fair 23% 28% 23% 26% 18% 29% 20%
Bad 5% 2% 5% 1% 1% 5% 9%
Terrible 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0%
7% 1% 7% 4% 6% 7% 11%

Don't know
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SURVEY OF LATINO PARENTS IN HOUSTON CROSSTAB RESULTS
i3 . EDUCATION August 10- 21,2023 N=400 (+/- 4.9%)

Q13: How would you describe your child's school when it comes to:
Moderate Conservative

g13a: Overall quality of education
PR+FBorn EnglishHH BilingualHH SpanishHH Liberal

Total USBorn
Excellent 34% 31% 37% 23% 34% 37% 44% 27% 35%
Good 41% 39% 44% 34% 36% 46% 37% 41% 45%
Fair 20% 24% 15% 35% 26% 12% 12% 27% 16%
Bad 3% 3% 3% 5% 2% 3% 5% 3% 2%
Terrible 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1%
Don't know 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1%

Moderate Conservative

g13b: Number of Spanish-speaking teachers
PR+FBorn EnglishHH BilingualHH SpanishHH Liberal

Total USBorn
Excellent 22% 23% 21% 30% 19% 20% 25% 21% 20%
Good 41% 39% 44% 35% 35% 46% 46% 38% 45%
Fair 25% 27% 22% 24% 32% 22% 22% 29% 20%
Bad 6% 5% 9% 5% 6% 7% 3% 6% 10%
Terrible 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1%
Don't know 5% 6% 4% 5% 7% 5% 4% 5% 4%

Moderate Conservative

g13c: Bilingual education programs for students learning English
PR+FBorn EnglishHH BilingualHH SpanishHH Liberal

Total USBorn
Excellent 26% 24% 28% 32% 20% 25% 32% 21% 27%
Good 38% 36% 42% 21% 41% 44% 33% 41% 42%
Fair 23% 25% 21% 35% 28% 17% 24% 27% 20%
Bad 5% 5% 6% 3% 6% 6% 3% 1% 8%
Terrible 1% 1% 0% 2% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0%
Don't know 7% 10% 3% 8% 6% 7% 8% 7% 3%
26

BSP-RESEARCH



SURVEY OF LATINO PARENTS IN HOUSTON CROSSTAB RESULTS

i3 . EDUCATION August 10- 21,2023 N=400 (+/- 4.9%)

Q13: How would you describe your child's school when it comes to:
g13a: Overall quality of education
Total Men Women 18-39yr 40+yr <=HS SomeColl 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$69k $70k+

34% 41% 28% 36% 31%  37% 28% 35% 28% 37% 35%
41% 40% 41% 42%

Excellent

Good 41% 33% 47% 37% 47%  42% 40%

Fair 20% 23% 18% 22% 18% 14% 25% 21% 23% 17% 21%
Bad 3% 1% 4% 4% 2% 2% 5% 2% 4% 4% 2%
Terrible 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Don't know 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 4% 0% 0% 4% 1% 0%

<=HS SomeColl 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$69k S$70k+

g13b: Number of Spanish-speaking teachers
26% 17% 23% 23%

Total Men Women 18-39yr 40+yr
30% 16% 24% 20%  20% 20%

Excellent 22%
Good 41% 39% 43% 38% 45%  47% 32% 44% 49% 34% 44%
Fair 25% 21% 27% 28% 20%  20% 30% 25% 22% 25% 26%
Bad 6% 6% 6% 6% 7% 4% 12% 4% 2% 12% 4%
Terrible 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0%
Don't know 5% 3% 6% 3% 8% 9% 6% 1% 9% 5% 2%
g13c: Bilingual education programs for students learning English
Total Men Women 18-39yr 40+yr <=HS SomeColl 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$S69k $70k+
Excellent 26% 35% 19% 29% 22%  25% 22% 31% 19% 27% 29%
Good 38% 34% 41% 39% 37%  42% 33% 40% 37% 32% 43%
Fair 23% 22% 24% 22% 26% 20% 24% 25% 21% 27% 21%
Bad 5% 5% 5% 5% 6% 4% 10% 1% 9% 7% 2%
Terrible 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0%
Don't know 7% 4% 9% 5% 9% 8% 10% 3% 12% 6% 4%
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SURVEY OF LATINO PARENTS IN HOUSTON CROSSTAB RESULTS

i3 . EDUCATION August 10- 21,2023 N=400 (+/- 4.9%)

Q14: [If educator] How well do you think your district does at preparing front-office staff (the staff that parents first see and speak with when they come

to campus) to work with families who do not speak English?
6th-8th grade 9th-12th grade

Total Educator All Parents PreK-Kinder 1st-5th grade
Excellent 18% 18% 21% 13% 28% 10% 13%
Good 43% 43% 44% 41% 47% 69% 39%
Fair 30% 30% 34% 46% 23% 21% 47%
Bad 8% 8% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Terrible 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 0% 1%

Q15: How much do you agree or disagree with this statement: High quality public schools are very important to helping our students get ahead in life, and

make a difference in our community.
Total Educator All Parents PreK-Kinder 1st-5th grade 6th-8th grade 9th-12th grade

Strongly agree 66% 52% 64% 53% 73% 64% 63%
Somewhat agree 24% 27% 25% 28% 20% 27% 21%
Somewhat disagree 9% 20% 10% 19% 6% 7% 15%
Strongly disagree 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Don't know 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 2% 1%
TOTAL AGREE 90% 79% 89% 81% 94% 91% 84%

10% 21% 10% 19% 6% 7% 15%

TOTAL DISAGREE
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SURVEY OF LATINO PARENTS IN HOUSTON CROSSTAB RESULTS

i3 . EDUCATION August 10- 21,2023 N=400 (+/- 4.9%)

Q14: [If educator] How well do you think your district does at preparing front-office staff (the staff that parents first see and speak with when they come to

campus) to work with families who do not speak English?
Total USBorn PR+FBorn EnglishHH BilingualHH SpanishHH Liberal Moderate Conservative

Excellent 18% 19% 15% 4% 16% 28% 22% 16% 19%
Good 43% 49% 20% 55% 33% 42% 66% 29% 45%
Fair 30% 28% 39% 41% 43% 13% 12% 38% 34%
Bad 8% 3% 26% 0% 7% 15% 0% 17% 0%
Terrible 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 2%

Q15: How much do you agree or disagree with this statement: High quality public schools are very important to helping our students get ahead in life, and

make a difference in our community.
Total USBorn PR+FBorn EnglishHH BilingualHH SpanishHH Liberal Moderate Conservative

Strongly agree 66% 58% 77% 46% 55% 77% 72% 56% 73%
Somewhat agree 24% 28% 18% 35% 25% 20% 25% 27% 18%
Somewhat disagree 9% 13% 4% 17% 19% 2% 3% 16% 7%
Strongly disagree 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%
Don't know 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1%
TOTAL AGREE 90% 86% 95% 81% 80% 97% 97% 83% 92%
TOTAL DISAGREE 10% 13% 4% 18% 20% 2% 3% 17% 7%
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SURVEY OF LATINO PARENTS IN HOUSTON
August 10- 21, 2023

ege
I.l

/"U/ EDUCATION

N=400 (+/- 4.9%)

CROSSTAB RESULTS

Q14: [If educator] How well do you think your district does at preparing front-office staff (the staff that parents first see and speak with when they come to

campus) to work with families who do not speak English?

Total
Excellent 18%
Good 43%
Fair 30%
Bad 8%
Terrible 1%

7%

37%
37%
18%

Men Women 18-39yr 40+yr
27% 24% 12%
47% 41% 45%
25% 35% 26%
0% 0% 17%
1% 1% 0%

0%

<=HS SomeColl 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$69k S$70k+
36% 29% 9% 28% 20% 13%
59% 44% 38% 41% 60% 37%
6% 25% 40% 31% 20% 37%
0% 0% 14% 0% 0% 12%
0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 1%

Q15: How much do you agree or disagree with this statement: High quality public schools are very important to helping our students get ahead in life, and

make a difference in our community.

Total

Strongly agree 66%
Somewhat agree 24%
Somewhat disagree 9%
Strongly disagree 0%
Don't know 1%
TOTAL AGREE 90%

10%

TOTAL DISAGREE

BSP-RESEARCH

Men
63%
26%
11%
0%
0%
89%
11%

Women 18-39 yr 40+yr

68% 63% 68%
23% 24% 24%
8% 12% 6%
0% 0% 0%
1% 0% 1%
90% 87% 92%
9% 12% 6%

SomeColl 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$69k S$70k+

<=HS

69% 69% 58% 66% 72% 60%

22% 25% 24% 26% 22% 24%
7% 5% 17% 5% 1% 16%
0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
2% 0% 0% 2% 1% 0%
91% 95% 83% 92% 95% 84%
7% 5% 17% 6% 1% 16%
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